Year ended December 31, 2020
(Expressed in Jamaican Dollars)

19. Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

(i) Interest rate risk (continued)

Profile

 At year-end, the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-earning financial

instruments, are as follows:

   2020 2019
 Fixed interest rates
 Financial assets

 Corporate bonds 1,400,657,077 1,205,022,115
  Municipal bonds  235,278,211 232,064,366
 Structured notes 70,672,194   39,760,000
 Sovereign bond   74,145,506   -

   1,780,752,988 1,476,846,481
 Financial liability
 Margin loans payable (   286,296,084) (   291,456,752)

   1,494,456,904 1,185,389,729
 Variable interest rates

 Financial liability
 Margin loans payable   245,504,682   59,382,616

Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the sensitivity to interest rate movements at the
reporting date, in terms of the effect on the Company's profit and stockholders'
equity of a reasonably probable change in interest rates at the reporting date.  The
analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular, foreign currency rates,
remain constant.

  2020   2019
  Effect on Effect on Effect on Effect on
  profit equity profit   equity
  $ $ $ $
 Change in basis points:

-100bps (2019: -100bps) 3,841,373 115,297,365 593,826 129,271,689
+100bps (2019: +100bps)   (3,780,953) (103,190,425) (593,826) (111,572,689)

45

STERLING INVESTMENTS LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended December 31, 2020
(Expressed in Jamaican Dollars)

19. Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a
financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The
Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on transactions that it undertakes,
or balances denominated, in foreign currencies.

The main foreign currencies giving rise to this risk is the United States dollar
(US$).  The Company ensures that the risk is kept to an acceptable level by